Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice (No. 19) 2024

I, Joshua Hunt, Customs Technical Specialist, Trade Revenue and Compliance, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- a. in accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified;
- b. in accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe:
- c. withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this New Zealand Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice;

FIRST SCHEDULE	
Tariff Concessions Approved	

	Tariff Concessions Approv	ed					
		Rates of	f Duty	Part 2	Ref	Eff	ective
Tariff Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref	No.	From	То
Tariff Item 84.59) 84.60) 84.62) 84.63) 84.63) 8485.10)		Rates of					
	 (16) Rod reinforcing steel cutters, not exceeding 20mm mild steel capacity (17) Roll forming machines, including continuous spouting and continuous ridging machines (18) Shearing, punching and notching machines, hand and hydraulically operated 						
	 (19) Sheet metal folding machines (20) Sheet metal rollers, hand operated, not exceeding 1220mm x 76.2mm x 1.6mm capacity (21) Swaging and crimping machines (22) Metal cutting bandsaws in vertical positions with a maximum cutting throat depth up to 450mm N.B. Any multi-purpose or composite machines incorporating any of the functions above are excluded from this concession 						
8485.20	Printers, three dimensional	Free	Free	99	311992A	1/22	

		SECOND SCHEDULE						
		Tariff Concessions Approvals Subject to Prescriber	d Purposes a	nd Conditi	ons			
			Rates of	f Duty	Part 2	Ref	Eff	fective
	Tariff Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref	No.	From	То
IM	0811.20.09	Raspberries, individually quick frozen (IQF), up to 100 tonnes, to be imported by FSL Foods Limited for own use in manufacture, for the period 1 May 2024 to 30 April 2025	Free	Free	99	311979D	5/24	4/25

THIRD SCHEDULE

Tariff	Concession	A nnrovale	Withdraw

				Rates of	f Duty	Part 2	Ref	Effe	ective
Tariff Item	Tariff Concession			Normal	Pref.	Ref	No.	From	То
84.59)	Machine-tools conces	sion					999982F		6/24
84.60)									
84.61)									
84.62)									
84.63)									
8477.59.00	Printersdimensional						302207C		6/24
ategory of Approval:		_	General Approval						
ategory of Approval:	CE	_	Capital Equipment						
ategory of Approval:	CE GT	-	Capital Equipment Goods in Transit						
ategory of Approval:	CE GT IM	_	Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply						
ategory of Approval:	CE GT	-	Capital Equipment Goods in Transit						
ategory of Approval:	CE GT IM MS	- - -	Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession						
ategory of Approval:	CE GT IM MS RUC		Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples						
'ategory of Approval:	CE GT IM MS RUC S	 	Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs						
ategory of Approval:	CE GT IM MS RUC S SMI		Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Service within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the *New Zealand Gazette* and New Zealand Customs Service website www.customs.govt.nz.

Dated at Auckland this 6th day of June 2024.

Joshua Hunt, New Zealand Customs Service.